

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, February 24, 2004 Council Session

Item G12

#2004-37 - Approving Affordable Housing Trust Fund Grant from the Nebraska Department of Economic Development

This item relates to the Public Hearing Item E-2.

Staff Contact: Joni Kuzma

City of Grand Island City Council

RESOLUTION 2004-37

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, is an eligible unit of a general local government authorized to file an application under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as amended, for Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, has obtained its citizens' comments on community development housing needs; and has conducted a public hearing upon the proposed application and received favorable public comment respecting the application which is for an amount of \$300,000 for first-time home buyer assistance for approximately 15 home buyers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the formulation of any and all documents, contracts or other memoranda between the City of Grand Island and the Nebraska Department of Economic Development so as to effect application for and acceptance of the grant application for the purposes outlined above.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 24, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk